

No. 17-3581

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE COUNTY OF LEHIGH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 5:16-cv-04504-EGS, Hon. Edward G. Smith

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-LIBERTIES ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN

DAVID L. BARKEY

MELISSA GARLICK

Anti-Defamation League

605 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10158

(212) 885-7859

DANIEL MACH

American Civil Liberties

Union Foundation

915 15th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 675-2330

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ANDREW L. NELLIS

Americans United for

*Separation of Church
and State*

1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

JOHNATHAN SMITH

SIRINE SHEBAYA

NIMRA AZMI

Muslim Advocates

P.O. Box 66408

Washington, DC 20035

(202) 897-2622

(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover)

WITOLD J. WALCZAK
ACLU of Pennsylvania
247 Fort Pitt Boulevard, 2d Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 681-7864

AMRITH KAUR
JULIAN DARWALL
Sikh Coalition
50 Broad Street, Suite 504
New York, NY 10004
(212) 655-3095

ALISON M. GILL
American Atheists, Inc.
718 7th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(908) 276-7300

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE
Center for Inquiry
1012 14th Street, NW,
Suite 205
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 733-5279

MONICA L. MILLER
DAVID A. NIOSE
American Humanist
Association
1821 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 238-9088

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The Judgment Is Correct As a Matter of Law.....	4
B. The Controlling Jurisprudence Is Consistent With The History, Purpose, And Original Understanding Of The Establishment Clause.	7
1. Our Nation is built on the recognition that governmental involvement with religion is a grave threat to religious freedom.....	8
2. The Religion Clauses were designed to prevent even seemingly benign governmental involvement with religion.	11
C. Enjoining Lehigh County’s Use Of The Latin Cross Advances Religious Freedom.	19
1. Symbols have concrete, real-world effects.	19
2. The Latin cross is an unmistakable and powerful religious symbol.	22
3. Removing the Latin cross from the seal and flag respects all Lehigh residents.	26
Conclusion	30
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.–Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)	29, 30
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	15
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	4
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	26, 28
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	15
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	4
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	16, 30
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Estiverne v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 863 F.2d 371 (5th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	15
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	5, 28, 29
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	5, 6, 25, 26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	29
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 26, 27
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4, 17, 18, 27, 28
<i>Modrovich v. Allegheny County</i> , 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Hunt</i> , 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>Okrand v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 254 Cal. Rptr. 913 (Ct. App. 1989).....	25
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	14, 15
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	24
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	4, 26, 27
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	14, 28, 29
<i>Stratechuk v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Student Gov't Ass'n v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Mass.</i> , 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	6
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	4
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	15
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	15
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	19, 20, 30
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Miscellaneous

AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (2008)	11
Association of Religion Data Archives, <i>County Membership Report: Lehigh County, Pennsylvania</i> (2010), http://bit.ly/2sf1g9V	27
GEORGE WILLARD BENSON, <i>THE CROSS: ITS HISTORY AND SYMBOLISM</i> (1934).....	24
Vincent Blasi, Essay, <i>School Vouchers and Religious Liberty: Seven Questions from Madison’s Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. 783 (2002)	12, 13
JOHN CORRIGAN & WINTHROP S. HUDSON, <i>RELIGION IN AMERICA</i> (9th ed. 2018)	11
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds. & trans. 2000) (1835)	16
EUSEBIUS, <i>LIFE OF CONSTANTINE</i> (Averil Cameron & Stuart G. Hall trans. 1999).....	23
THE FEDERALIST NOS. 10, 51 (James Madison)	12
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002)	8, 9, 10
FOUNDING THE REPUBLIC: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (John J. Patrick ed., 1995)	14
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Richard Price (October 9, 1780), http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO	11
EDWIN S. GAUSTAD, <i>ROGER WILLIAMS</i> (2005)	9
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Charles Clay (January 29, 1815), http://bit.ly/2yq06H4	15
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Jeremiah Moore (August 14, 1800), http://bit.ly/2y9nvNn	15
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (Jan. 16, 1786)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Kyle D. Johnson et al., <i>Pilot Study of the Effect of Religious Symbols on Brain Function: Association with Measures of Religiosity</i> , 1 SPIRITUALITY IN CLINICAL PRACTICE 82 (2014), http://bit.ly/2ifUo4M	22
DOUGLAS KEISTER, STORIES IN STONE: A FIELD GUIDE TO CEMETERY SYMBOLISM AND ICONOGRAPHY (2004)	23, 24
JOHN LOCKE, A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Publ’g Co. 1983) (1689)	10
BRUCE W. LONGENECKER, THE CROSS BEFORE CONSTANTINE: THE EARLY LIFE OF A CHRISTIAN SYMBOL (2015)	23
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford (April 1, 1774), http://bit.ly/2h57Xm5	11
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), http://bit.ly/2zUXhBT	8
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i>	13, 15, 16
RICHARD P. MCBRIEN, CAESAR’S COIN: RELIGION AND POLITICS IN AMERICA (1987)	9, 10
ALISTER E. MCGRATH, CHRISTIANITY: AN INTRODUCTION (2d ed. 2006).....	22, 23, 24
JON MEACHAM, AMERICAN GOSPEL: GOD, THE FOUNDING FATHERS, AND THE MAKING OF A NATION (2006)	12
Andy G. Olree, “ <i>Pride Ignorance and Knavery</i> ”: <i>James Madison’s Formative Experiences with Religious Establishments</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 211 (2013)	12
JOHN O’SHAUGHNESSY & NICHOLAS JACKSON O’SHAUGHNESSY, PERSUASION IN ADVERTISING (2004).....	20
NICHOLAS JACKSON O’SHAUGHNESSY, POLITICS AND PROPAGANDA (2004)	19, 20
Merrill D. Peterson, <i>Jefferson and Religious Freedom</i> , ATLANTIC MONTHLY (Dec. 1994), http://theatlntc.com/2idj7Xo	13, 14
<i>Pope Francis: The Cross Is the Gate of Salvation</i> , VATICAN RADIO (Mar. 12, 2017), http://bit.ly/2JL4dCW	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Public Religion Research Institute, <i>America’s Changing Religious Identity</i> (Sept. 6, 2017), http://bit.ly/2wboSZW).....	18
Frank S. Ravitch, <i>Religious Objects as Legal Subjects</i> , 40 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1011 (2005)	24, 26, 27
JONATHAN RILEY-SMITH, <i>THE CRUSADES: A HISTORY</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	24
Philip A. Saigh, <i>The Effect of Perceived Examiner Religion on the Digit Span Performance of Lebanese Elementary Schoolchildren</i> , 109 J. SOC. PSYCHOL. 167 (1979).....	21, 22
Philip A. Saigh, <i>Religious Symbols and the WISC-R Performance of Roman Catholic Junior High School Students</i> , 147 J. GENETIC PSYCHOL. 417 (1986).....	21, 22
Philip A. Saigh et al., <i>Religious Symbols and the WISC-R Performance of Roman Catholic Parochial School Students</i> , 145 J. GENETIC PSYCHOL. 159 (1984)	21, 22
RICHARD TAYLOR, <i>HOW TO READ A CHURCH: A GUIDE TO SYMBOLS AND IMAGES IN CHURCHES AND CATHEDRALS</i> (2003)	24
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent, of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644).....	9
COMPLETE WRITINGS OF ROGER WILLIAMS (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963)	9
JOHN WITTE JR. & JOEL A. NICHOLS, <i>RELIGION AND THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL EXPERIMENT</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	12
